V.T.C.S., no surface location on this area may be closer than six hundred sixty (660) feet from the center of any navigable ship channel, and 
special permission from the Commissioner of the General Land Office will be necessary to make any surface location between six hundred 
sixty (660) feet and two thousand one hundred sixty (2,160) feet from the center of any such navigable ship channel. Also in such event 
this lease shall be subject to all rules and regulations promulgated by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, and amendments 
thereto, governing drilling and producing operations on permanent free school lands.